

No. SC16-1161

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

Flo & Eddie, Inc., etc.,

*Appellant,*

v.

Sirius XM Radio Inc., etc.

*Appellee.*

---

On Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit, Case No. 15-13100

---

**BRIEF OF SIRIUS XM RADIO INC.**

---

JONATHAN D. HACKER (*pro hac vice*)  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

DAVID M. GERSTEN  
GORDON & REES  
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4300  
Miami, Florida 33131

ANTON METLITSKY (*pro hac vice*)  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
Seven Times Square  
New York, N.Y. 10036

DANIEL M. PETROCELLI (*pro hac vice*)  
CASSANDRA L. SETO (*pro hac vice*)  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor  
Los Angeles, Cal. 90067

*Attorneys for Appellee Sirius XM Radio Inc.*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	3
A.    Background Of Common Law Copyright.....	5
B.    History Of Common Law And Statutory Copyright Protection For Sound Recordings.....	8
C.    Decisions Below.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    FLORIDA COMMON LAW DOES NOT GIVE SOUND RECORDING OWNERS A RIGHT TO CONTROL THE PERFORMANCE OF RECORDS AFTER THEIR PUBLIC SALE .....	21
A.    Under Florida Law, The Creator Of A Sound Recording Loses Any Common Law Copyright Protection In That Recording By Distributing It To The Public .....	22
B.    Recognizing A Common Law Right To Control Post-Sale Copying Would Not Compel Recognition Of A Separate Right To Control Post-Sale Performances .....	27
1. <i>No Florida Court Has Ever Recognized A Post-Sale                 “Performance” Right For Sound Recordings, And Every                 Relevant Authority And Stakeholder Has Recognized That No                 Such Right Exists .....</i>	28
2. <i>The Reasons That Support A Common Law Anti-Piracy Right                 Do Not Compel Recognition Of A Parallel Performance Right .....</i>	32
3. <i>Creating A New Common Law Performance Right Is A Matter                 Of Legislative Policymaking .....</i>	36
II.   SIRIUS XM’S BUFFER AND CACHE COPIES DO NOT INFRINGEMENT ANY COMMON LAW RIGHT OF EXCLUSIVE REPRODUCTION .....	40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. PLAINTIFF’S UNFAIR COMPETITION, CONVERSION, AND CIVIL THEFT CLAIMS ALSO FAIL.....	44
A. The Non-Copyright Doctrines Plaintiff Invokes Do Not Provide Greater Protection Than Common Law Copyright .....	44
B. Even If Plaintiff Had Some Other Protectable Interest In Its Sound Recordings, Its Non-Copyright Claims Would Still Fail.....	45
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ABKCO Music, Inc. v. LaVere</i> , 217 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	49
<i>Barr v. State</i> , 507 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	36
<i>Capitol Records v. Mercury Records Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955) .....	27, 28, 33
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Naxos of Am., Inc.</i> , 830 N.E.2d 250 (N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. BlueBeat, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	28
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	41
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Garrod</i> , 622 F. Supp. 532 (M.D. Fla. 1985).....	28, 42, 45
<i>City of Cars, Inc. v. Simms</i> , 526 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	49
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	7
<i>EMI Records Ltd. v. Premise Media Corp. L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 5027245 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 8, 2008).....	42
<i>Estate of Hemingway v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 279 N.Y.S.2d 51 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1967).....	43
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4725382 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2014) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , No. 15-55287 (9th Cir.) .....	4
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 585641 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2015) .....	4
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> 62 F. Supp. 3d 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	4, 39
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> 821 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3852692 (S.D. Fla. June 22, 2015).....	18, 37, 40
<i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	18, 19
<i>Gersh v. Cofman</i> , 769 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	49
<i>Giesecking v. Urania Records, Inc.</i> , 17 Misc. 2d 1034 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1956).....	33
<i>Glades Pharm., LLC. v. Murphy</i> , 2005 WL 3455857 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 16, 2005) .....	48
<i>Glazer v. Hoffman</i> , 16 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1943) .....	21, 23, 24, 45
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	24, 43
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973).....	24, 25
<i>Halstead v. Grinnan</i> , 152 U.S. 412 (1894).....	30
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Horne v. Vic Potamkin Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 533 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1988) .....	36
<i>Kisling v. Rothschild</i> , 388 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Kramer v. Thomas</i> , 2006 WL 4729242 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2006) .....	42
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997) .....	36
<i>La Cienega Music Co. v. ZZ Top</i> , 53 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>M.G.B. Homes, Inc. v. Ameron Homes, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	44, 45
<i>Magical Mile, Inc. v. Benowitz</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	45, 46
<i>Mercury Record Prods., Inc. v. Economic Consultants, Inc.</i> , 218 N.W.2d 705 (Wis. 1974).....	28
<i>Metropolitan Opera Ass’n v. Wagner-Nichols Recorder Corp.</i> , 199 Misc. 786 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1950).....	28, 29
<i>Practice Mgmt. Assocs., Inc. v. Old Dominion Ins. Co.</i> , 601 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	46
<i>RCA Mfg. Co. v. Whiteman</i> , 114 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1940) .....	12, 13, 33
<i>Santilli v. Cardone</i> , 2008 WL 2790242 (M.D. Fla. July 18, 2008) .....	48
<i>Schleman v. Guar. Title Co.</i> , 15 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1943) .....	21
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. &amp; Clinics v. Smith</i> , 497 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1986) .....	36, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Star Fruit Co. v. Eagle Lake Growers</i> , 33 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1948) .....	44, 47
<i>SunTrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>Tedder v. Florida</i> , 75 So. 783 (Fla. 1917) .....	49
<i>Waring v. Dunlea</i> , 26 F. Supp. 338 (E.D.N.C. 1939) .....	31
<i>Waring v. WDAS Broad. Station, Inc.</i> , 194 A. 631 (Pa. 1937).....	12
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834).....	5, 6
<i>White-Smith Music Publ’g Co. v Apollo Co.</i> , 209 U.S. 1 (1908).....	8
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	6
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 102.....	5
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	9
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	43
17 U.S.C. § 114.....	9, 12
17 U.S.C. § 301.....	5, 9, 10, 26
Cal. Civ. Code § 980.....	4
Fla. Stat. § 543.02 .....	16
Fla. Stat. § 543.03 .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fla. Stat. § 540.11 .....	17, 34, 42
Fla. Stat. § 543.041 .....	17
Fla. Stat. § 772.11 .....	19, 49
Fla. Stat. § 812.014 .....	19, 44, 49
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 66-28.....	31
Pub. L. No. 104-39, 109 Stat. 336 (1995).....	11
Pub. L. No. 92-140, 85 Stat. 391 (1971).....	9
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.150.....	19
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
40 Fla. Sen. Journal (June 3, 1977).....	17
120 Cong. Rec. 30,405 (1974).....	15, 29
141 Cong. Rec. S945-02 (Jan. 13, 1995) .....	38
<i>Copyright Law Revision: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, Part 3, 89th Cong. (Comm. Print 1965) .....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>Copyright Law Revision: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks &amp; Copyrights of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, Part 2, 90th Cong. (1967) .....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act of 1995: Hearing on H.R. 1506 Before the Subcomm. on Courts &amp; Intell. Prop. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1995) .....</i>	<i>15</i>
Fla. H. Comm. on Commerce, HB 1780 (1977), Staff Report (Apr. 27, 1977) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 104-274 (1995).....	37, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....	9, 10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Performance Rights in Sound Recordings: Subcomm. on Courts, Civ. Liberties, &amp; the Admin. of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 95th Cong. (Comm. Print 1978) .....	9, 11
<i>Revision of Copyright Laws: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Patents</i> , 74th Cong. (Comm. Print 1936) .....	14, 35, 47
S. Rep. No. 104-128 (1995) .....	37, 38
SUPP. REGISTER’S REP. ON THE GENERAL REV. OF U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW (Comm. Print 1965) .....	10, 35
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (rev. ed. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
2 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (rev. ed. 2016) .....	41, 43
3 PATRY ON COPYRIGHT (2016) .....	22
Barbara A. Ringer, Copyright Law Revision Study No. 26, <i>The Unauthorized Duplication of Sound Recordings</i> (Feb. 1957) .....	31
Douglas Baird, <i>Common Law Intellectual Property &amp; the Legacy of Int’l News Serv. v. Assoc. Press</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 411 (1983) .....	13, 14
Gary Pulsinelli, <i>Happy Together? The Uneasy Coexistence of Federal and State Protection for Sound Recordings</i> , 82 TENN. L. REV. 167 (2014) .....	16
Lauren Kilgore, Note, <i>Guerrilla Radio: Has the Time Come for a Full Performance Right in Sound Recordings?</i> , 12 VAND. J. ENT. & TECH. L. 549 (2010) .....	14
<i>Music Licensing Study: Notice and Request for Public Comment, Comments of SoundExchange, Inc.</i> (May 20, 2014) .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Prof. Tyler Ochoa, <i>A Seismic Ruling on Pre-1972 Sound Recordings &amp; State Copyright Law</i> , Technology & Marketing Blog (Oct. 1, 2014), <a href="http://blog.ericgoldman.org">http://blog.ericgoldman.org</a> .....	13
Ralph Brown, Symposium, <i>The Semiconductor Chip Protection Act of 1984 and Its Lessons: Eligibility for Copyright Protection: A Search for Principled Standards</i> , 70 MINN. L. REV. 579 (1986) .....	13
Steven Seidenberg, <i>US Perspectives: Courts Recognise New Performers' Rights</i> , Intell. Prop. Watch (Nov. 24, 2014), <a href="http://www.ip-watch.org">http://www.ip-watch.org</a> .....	13, 29
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>COPYRIGHT &amp; THE MUSIC MARKETPLACE</i> (2015).....	39
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>FEDERAL COPYRIGHT PROTECTION FOR PRE-1972 SOUND RECORDINGS: A REPORT OF THE REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS</i> (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
